Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc. ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

> Linda Breathitt Commissioner

November 2, 2012

Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

RE: Case No. 2012-00469

Louisville Gas and Electric Company

(Construct)

The Commission staff has reviewed the application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely.

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/rs

cc: Parties of Record



FILED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OCT 2 5 2012

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND	•)	
ELECTRIC COMPANY TO MODIFY ITS)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)	CASE NO. 2012-00469
AND NECESSITY AS TO THE MILL CREEK)	
UNIT 3 FLUE-GAS DESULFURIZATION UNIT)	

APPLICATION

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E"), pursuant to KRS 278.020(1), KRS 278.183, and 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 8 and 9, hereby petitions the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") by application to issue an order modifying the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by the Commission in Case No. 2011-00162 to permit LG&E to construct a new wet flue gas desulfurization system ("WFGD") to serve Unit 3 at the Mill Creek Generating Station instead of rehabilitating the existing WFGD at Unit 4.

LG&E consulted with all of the interveners in Case No. 2011-00162 concerning this proposal. The Attorney General, the Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc., The Kroger Company, Department of Defense and Other Federal Executive Agencies and the Metropolitan Housing Coalition have authorized LG&E to state that they do not object to the proposal in this Application.

In support of this Application, LG&E states as follows:

- 1. <u>Address</u>: The applicant's full name and post office address is: Louisville Gas and Electric Company, 220 West Main Street, Post Office Box 32010, Louisville, Kentucky 40202.
- 2. <u>Articles of Incorporation</u>: A certified copy of LG&E's Articles of Incorporation are on file with the Commission in Case No. 2010-00204, *In the Matter of: Joint Application of*